

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Appeal No. SC90139**

---

**JASON L. RICE,**

**Plaintiff/Respondent**

**vs.**

**SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Defendant/Appellant**

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Missouri

Case No: 06JO-CV00607

Hon. Joseph P. Dandurand, Judge

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**JASON L. RICE**

---

Ed Dougherty, # 26862  
Dougherty, Modin & Holloway  
7200 NW 86<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite D  
Kansas City, Missouri 64153  
Tel: (816) 891-9990  
Fax: (816) 891-9905

Kirk Rahm, #22530  
Rahm, Rahm & McVay, P.C.  
511 Foster Lane  
Warrensburg, Missouri 64093  
Tel: (660) 747-5152  
Fax: (660) 747-1242

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent, Jason L. Rice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
POINTS RELIED ON WITH AUTHORITIES	14
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS	18
A. Introduction	18
B. Shelter’s Statement of Facts omitted the last sentence in the paragraph of Shelter’s insurance policies that describes the effect of uninsured motorist and financial responsibility laws. The omitted sentence declares that “[a]ll provisions of this Part of the policy which exceed the requirements of any applicable uninsured motorist insurance law or financial responsibility law . . . are fully enforceable.”	20
C. The Trial Court entered summary judgment for Rice, concluding that the exclusionary language of the Shelter policies is illusory, excessively broad and contrary to the public policy of Missouri.	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. The trial court did <i>not</i> err in entering summary judgment in favor of respondent, Jason L. Rice, because the exclusion at issue is	23

ambiguous in that the exclusion conflicts with the additional provision that provides: “All provisions of this Part of the policy which exceed the requirements of any applicable uninsured motorist insurance law or financial responsibility law, or are not governed by it, are fully enforceable” and in that this conflict creates an ambiguity that must be construed and resolved in favor of the insured.

A. The standard of review applicable is that the trial court’s judgment should be affirmed if it was the correct judgment. 23

B. The uninsured motorist coverage provision that declared “[a]ll provisions of this Part of the policy which exceed the requirements of any applicable uninsured motorist insurance law or financial responsibility law, or are not governed by it, are fully enforceable” conflicts with the provision that purports to exclude uninsured motorist coverage in amounts that exceed the requirements of § 379.203, RSMo, and the resulting ambiguity should be construed and resolved in favor of the insured, respondent Jason L. Rice. 23

II. The trial court did *not* err in entering summary judgment in favor of respondent, Jason L. Rice, because Shelter failed to appeal the trial court’s determination that the exclusion at issue is excessively broad 31

and rendered the uninsured motorist coverage illusory in that Shelter failed to include this issue in its Point Relied On and failed to adequately support its contention in its Argument, in violation of Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04; and because, even if Shelter did preserve the issue, the exclusion at issue is excessively broad and rendered the uninsured motorist coverage illusory in that Shelter's excessively broad definition of a "compensation law" eliminates uninsured motorist coverage in nearly all circumstances and the exclusion at issue requires a complete forfeiture of uninsured motorist benefits rather than a set-off of such benefits if a single penny is payable under a "compensation law."

- A. The standard of review applicable to this appeal is that the trial court's judgment should be affirmed if it was the correct judgment. 31
- B. Shelter did not present a point relied on addressing the basis for the trial court's entry of summary judgment in favor of Rice, to-wit, that the exclusionary language in Shelter's uninsured motorist coverage is excessively broad, and that it provides only illusory uninsured motorist coverage above the statutorily mandated minimum coverage. 31

	<b>Page</b>
C. The “excessively broad” Shelter exclusion is unconscionable and created only illusory UM coverage; and the trial court, therefore, did not err in finding that Shelter’s exclusion was unenforceable.	35
III. Respondent Rice’s Response to Appellant Shelter’s Point I: The trial court did <i>not</i> err in entering summary judgment in favor of respondent, Jason L. Rice, because the exclusion at issue violated the public policy of the State of Missouri established by § 379.203, RSMo, in that the purpose of § 379.203, RSMo, is to establish a level of uninsured motorist protection for Jason L. Rice equivalent to the liability coverage Jason L. Rice would have received had the uninsured vehicle been insured by a \$600,000 liability insurance policy and in that Shelter’s construction of its exclusion rewrites § 379.203, RSMo, to require uninsured motorist coverage “in the amount of \$25,000 per person.”	44
A. The standard of review applicable to this appeal is that the trial court’s judgment should be affirmed if it was the correct judgment.	44
B. Shelter’s exclusion violates Missouri’s public policy in that § 379.203, RSMo, does not permit diminution of uninsured motorist coverage because § 379.203, RSMo, provides a level of	44

protection equivalent to the liability coverage the insured would have received had the insured been involved in an accident with an insured tortfeasor and, therefore, Shelter’s exclusion is void and unenforceable.

1. Section 379.203.1, RSMo, mandates uninsured motorist coverage “*not less than*” \$25,000 per person. 45
2. Section 379.203, RSMo, creates a public policy of Missouri that requires insurance companies to provide the full benefit of the uninsured motorist protection purchased, even when the amount purchased is in excess of “\$25,000 per person.” 49
3. Shelter’s interpretation would eliminate stacking of uninsured motorist coverage pursuant to the mandate of § 379.203, RSMo. 57
4. Shelter’s argument is inconsistent with the requirement in § 379.203.4, RSMo, of reimbursement to an uninsured motorist coverage provider in the event of recovery from an uninsured motorist, or from a liability insurance carrier for an uninsured motorist as to payments of uninsured motorist coverage higher than the mandatory minimum 58

	<b>Page</b>
amount.	
5. None of the authorities relied upon by appellant, Shelter, support its point and argument contending that § 379.203, RSMo, mandates only that uninsured motorist coverage be provided “in the amount of \$25,000 per person” or that a Missouri provider of uninsured motorist coverage can exclude purchased uninsured motorist coverage in amounts higher than \$25,000 because of the insured’s receipt of workers’ compensation or right to receive workers’ compensation.	60
6. The authorities upon which appellant, Shelter, may rely in its Reply Brief are either not applicable to the case at bar or are inconsistent with the public policy of Missouri established by § 379.203, RSMo.	63
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06	69
APPENDIX	70
1. Exhibit A – Shelter Automobile Insurance Policy - Definitions	A1
2. Exhibit B – Shelter Automobile Insurance Policy – Uninsured Motorists	A4
3. Exhibit C – Stipulated Statement of Uncontroverted Facts	A13

	<b>Page</b>
4. Exhibit D – Final Judgment in Third-Party Claim of Jason L. Rice Against Shelter Mutual Insurance Company	A17
5. Exhibit E – Revised Statutes of Missouri § 379.203 (as amended 1991)	A22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Manchester Ins. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 385 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App. SLD 1964)	40
<i>Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. Bracht</i> , 103 S.W.3d 281 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	63
<i>Barker v. Palmarin</i> , 799 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	49, 53, 54, 55, 56, 62, 65
<i>Behr v. Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., Inc., of Missouri</i> , 715 S.W.2d 251 (Mo. banc 1986)	14, 26
<i>Billings Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 229 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	32
<i>Braswell v. Missouri State Hwy. Patrol</i> , 249 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	33, 35
<i>Bryan v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 673 So.2d 72 (Fla. App. 1996)	40
<i>Cameron Mut. Ins. Co. v. Madden</i> , 533 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. banc 1976)	16, 49, 50, 51, 56, 57, 58
<i>Cano v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 656 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. banc 1983)	14, 15, 16,

	<b>Page</b>
	22, 27, 34, 49, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 61
<i>Cordell v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 677 S.W.2d 415 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	42
<i>Dawson v. Denney-Parker</i> , 967 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	16, 47, 48, 56, 66
<i>Douthet v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 546 S.W.2d 156 (Mo. banc 1977)	47, 49, 50, 51, 53, 56, 61, 63
<i>East Attucks Community Hous., Inc. v. Old Republic Sur. Co.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	62
<i>Ezell v. Columbia Ins. Co.</i> , 942 S.W.2d 913 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996)	48, 66
<i>Farm Bureau Town &amp; Country Ins. of Missouri v. Hilderbrand</i> , 926 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	14, 27, 28
<i>Great Central Ins. Co. v. Edge</i> , 298 So.2d 607 (Ala. 1974)	50, 51, 57
<i>Hays v. Missouri Hwys. and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 62 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	59
<i>Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , No. SC 89844, (Mo. banc June 30,	28, 29

	<b>Page</b>
2009)(2009 WL 1872113)	
<i>Kerperien v. Lumberman’s Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , No. ED 79296, (Mo. App. E.D. June 18, 2002)(2002 WL 1315572 ); aff’d as modified, 100 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2003)	64, 65
<i>Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 785 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	14, 15, 26, 27, 39, 40
<i>Kuda v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1990)	16, 46, 47, 56, 66
<i>Luft v. Schoenhoff</i> , 935 S.W.2d 685 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	33
<i>Martens v. White</i> , 195 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	34
<i>Martinez v. Idaho Counties Reciprocal Management Program</i> , 999 P.2d 902 (Idaho 2000)	41
<i>Maxon v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 791 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	27, 28
<i>Peters v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1993)	26, 30
<i>Roberts Fertilizer, Inc. v. Steinmeier</i> , 748 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)	23, 30, 31, 44
<i>Rodriguez v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1991)	27
<i>Standard Artificial Limb, Inc. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 205 (Mo.	24, 26, 30

	<b>Page</b>
App. E.D. 1995)	
<i>State ex rel. Manchester Ins. &amp; Indem. Co. v. Moss</i> , 522 S.W.2d 772	59
(Mo. banc 1975)	
<i>Steinhaeufel v. Reliance Ins. Cos.</i> , 495 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. SLD	42, 63,
1973)	64
<i>Superior Equip. Co., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 477 (Mo.	26
App. E.D. 1998)	
<i>Tegtmeyer v. Snellen</i> , 791 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)	15, 41, 57,
	58
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)	15, 32, 33
<i>Todd v. Missouri United School Ins. Council</i> , 223 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc	62
2007)	
<i>Webb v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 S.W.2d 148 (Mo. App.	42, 46, 47
KCD 1972)	
<i>Williams v. Casualty Reciprocal Exch.</i> , 929 S.W.2d 802 (Mo. App.	51, 52, 53,
W.D. 1996)	54, 56, 61,
	62, 63, 64
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 416 (2004)	37
42 U.S.C. § 423 (2004)	37

	<b>Page</b>
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 287.150 (as amended 2005)	16, 54, 64
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 303.030 (as amended 1998)	25, 40, 45, 46, 59
Revised Statutes of Missouri § 379.203 (as amended 1991)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22, 24, 25, 29, 34, 35, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63, 65, 66, 67

## **Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.02 (as amended 2002)	17
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.04 (as amended 2008)	3, 15, 31,

**Other Authorities**

30 <u>Missouri Practice Series, Insurance Law &amp; Practice</u> § 9.21	16, 46
R. Keeton, <u>Basic Text on Insurance Law</u> § 6.3(a) (1971)	41
Art. V, § 10, MO. CONST.	17
